

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Republican Party of Louisiana,  
Jefferson Parish Republican Parish Executive  
Committee, and Orleans Parish Republican  
Executive Committee, *Appellants***

*v.*

**Federal Election Commission, *Appellee***

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**Jurisdictional Statement**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
Corrine L. Purvis  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC  
The National Building  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
812/232-2434 telephone  
812/235-3685 facsimile  
jboppjr@aol.com  
*Counsel for Appellants*

January 6, 2016

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented. . . . .	(i)
Parties to the Proceeding. . . . .	(ii)
Corporate Disclosure. . . . .	(ii)
Appendix Table of Contents. . . . .	(v)
Table of Authorities. . . . .	(vi)
Introduction. . . . .	1
Opinion Below. . . . .	5
Jurisdiction. . . . .	5
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations. . . . .	5
Statement of the Case. . . . .	5
The Questions Presented Are Substantial. . . . .	12
I. Neither <i>McConnell</i> 's Broad Facial-Holding Language Nor the Narrow Holdings of <i>Citizens United</i> and <i>McCutcheon</i> Preclude this As-Applied Challenge. . . . .	12
II. The FEA Requirements Are Unconstitutional as Applied to Independent FEA. . . . .	18
A. This Court's Precedents Require that the FEA Restrictions Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny. . . . .	18
B. Only Narrow Quid-Pro-Quo Corruption Is Cognizable, Regardless of Scrutiny Level. . . . .	21
1. Historically, Quid-Pro-Quo Corruption Has Been the Only Justification for Campaign-Finance Restrictions. . . . .	21

2.	<i>Citizens United</i> and <i>McCutcheon</i> Reaffirmed that a Finding of Quid-Pro-Quo Corruption Is the Only Justification for Campaign-Finance Restrictions..	22
3.	<i>McConnell</i> Failed to Employ the Required Narrow Definition of Quid-Pro-Quo Corruption to the FEA Restrictions..	25
C.	Independence Eliminates the Threat of Quid-Pro-Quo Corruption..	26
D.	Political Party Independent Spending Is Also Non-Corrupting..	29
E.	There Is No Record Evidence that State or Local Political Parties' Independent Spending Involves Quid-Pro-Quo Corruption..	32
III.	The FEA Restrictions Are Also Unconstitutional Facially..	35
	Conclusion..	36

## Appendix Table of Contents

<i>Memorandum Opinion</i> . . . . .	1a
<i>Order</i> . . . . .	24a
<i>Notice of Appeal to U.S. Supreme Court</i> . . . . .	25a
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment . . . . .	27a
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)-(24), Definitions . . . . .	27a
52 U.S.C. § 30104(e)(2)-(4), “Reporting Requirement” . . . . .	29a
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)-(c), “Ban” and “Fundraising Requirement” . . . . .	31a
BCRA § 403(a), 116 Stat. at 113-14 . . . . .	34a
11 C.F.R. § 100.24, Federal election activity . . . . .	35a

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011). . . . .	24
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).. . . . .	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> 453 U.S. 182 (1981) (“ <i>CalMed</i> ”). . . . .	27
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981). . . . .	3-4, 20, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) (“ <i>Colorado-I</i> ”) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..	28
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992). . . . .	24
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“ <i>Colorado-II</i> ”).	31
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1441 (1993).. . . . .	33
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Colo. 1999).. . . . .	34
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) (“ <i>NCPAC</i> ”).. . . .	2, 18, 22, 24, 26, 30
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).. . . . .	25

<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	16
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6-7, 34
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 155 (2003)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	23-24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	22
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	17
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	18-19
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) (“ <i>RNC-F</i> ”)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3, 18, 28
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	25
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (“ <i>WRTL-F</i> ”).....	(i), 4, 13
<b><i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
11 C.F.R. 100.5(d)(4).....	8
11 C.F.R. 100.14(b).....	8
11 C.F.R. 100.24.....	1, 5



11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(1).	6
11 C.F.R. §§ 100.110-100.155.	19
11 C.F.R. §§ 100.30-100.37.	19
11 C.F.R. §§ 100.51-100.94.	19
11 C.F.R. 300.2(g).	1
11 C.F.R. 300.2(k).	1
11 C.F.R. 300.31.	6
11 C.F.R. 300.32.	6
11 C.F.R. 300.32(c).	6
11 C.F.R. 300.33(c).	6
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4).	1
52 U.S.C. 30101(15).	8
52 U.S.C. 30101(20).	1, 6
52 U.S.C. 30101(20)(A)(iii)-(iv).	6
52 U.S.C. 30101(17)-(24).	5
52 U.S.C. 30104(e)(2)-(4).	5, 7
52 U.S.C. 30109.	15
52 U.S.C. 30125(b).	5-6
52 U.S.C. 30125(c).	5, 7
BCRA § 403.	11
BCRA § 403(a)(3).	5
La. Rev. Stat. 18.1505.2.K.	3
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>

***Other Authorities***

Bopp, Elf & Milanovich, *Contribution Limits after  
McCutcheon v. FEC*, 49 Val. U. L. Rev. 361 (2015)

.....	20
Bopp, <i>The Constitutional Limits on Campaign Contribution Limits</i> , 11 Regent U. Law Rev. 235 (1998-99).....	19
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Stronger Parties, Stronger Democracy: Rethinking Reform</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/publication/stronger-parties-stronger-democracy-rethinking-reforming">https://www.brennancenter.org/publication/stronger-parties-stronger-democracy-rethinking-reforming</a> . . . . .	8
FEC, FEC Statement on <i>Carey v. FEC</i> ” (Oct. 5, 2011), <a href="http://www.fec.gov/press/press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml">www.fec.gov/press/press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml</a> . . . . .	3
Sam Stein, <i>Dem Megadonor Tom Steyer Gives Millions More to Bolster Ground Game</i> , Huffington Post, Sept. 21, 2016, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/tom-steyer-ground-game_us_57e1e38ae4b0e80b1b9f0b4d">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/tom-steyer-ground-game_us_57e1e38ae4b0e80b1b9f0b4d</a> . . . . .	1
